
CFAB Accreditation History - 1990 to 20181

School Accredited Program
Year first
accredited

Accred.
Status

Accreditation
termination

Gaps

University of British Columbia

Faculty of Forestry Forest Resources Management (Bachelor)

Forest Operations (Bachelor)

Sustainable Forest Management (Master)

1993/1994

1993/1994

2012/2013

Current

Current

Current

2023/2024

2023/2024

2024/2025

No

No

No

University of Northern British
Columbia

Faculty of Natural Resources and
Environmental Studies

College of Science and Management

 

Forestry (Bachelor)

Natural Resources Management, Forestry
major (Bachelor)

Ecosystem Science and Management,
Forestry major (Bachelor)

Ecosystem Science and Management, Forest
Ecology and Management major (Bachelor)

 

1997/1998

2003/2004

2006/2007

2009/2010

Ren/Repl.

Ren/Repl.

Ren/Repl.

Current

2002/2003

2005/2006

2008/2009

2020/2021

No

No

No

No

University of Alberta

Faculty of Agriculture and Forestry

- renamed to -

Faculty of Agriculture, Forestry and
Home Economics - renamed to -

Faculty of Agricultural, Life and
Environmental Sciences

Forestry (Bachelor)

Forestry, Forest Management major
(Bachelor)

Forestry (Bachelor)

Forest Business Management (Bachelor)

1990/1991

1993/1994

1999/2000

1999/2000

Ren/Repl.

Ren/Repl.

Current

Current

1992/1993

1998/1999

2022/2023

2022/2023

No
 

Note 1

No

Note 2



Lakehead University

School of Forestry - renamed to -

Faculty of Forestry and the Forest

Environment - renamed to -

Faculty of Natural Resources
Management

Forestry (Bachelor)

Forestry (Hon.) (Bachelor)

1991/1992

2000/2001

Ren/Repl.

Current

1999/2000

2023/2024

No

No

University of Toronto
Faculty of Forestry Forestry (Bachelor)

Forest Conservation (Master)

1990/1991

2013/2014

Term.

Current

1995/1996

Dec./2019

No

No

Université Laval
Faculty of Forestry and Geomatics

- renamed to -

Faculty of Forestry, Geography and
Geomatics

Forest Resource Management (Bachelor)

Environment and Forest Resource
Management (Bachelor)

Forest Management and Environment
(Bachelor)

Forest Operations (Bachelor)

1991/1992

1997/1998

2003/2004

2009/2010

Ren/Repl.

Ren/Repl.

Current

Current

1996/1997

2002/2003

2020/2021

2020/2021

No

No

No

No

University of New Brunswick
Faculty of Forestry

- renamed to -

Faculty of Forestry and
Environmental Management

Forest Resources Management (Bachelor)

Forest Wildlife Management (Bachelor)

Forest Ecosystem Management (Bachelor)

Forest Engineering, R.P.F. option (Bachelor)

Forestry (Bachelor)

1993/1994

1993/1994

1999/2000

2005/2006

2017/2018

Ren/Repl.

Term.

Ren/Repl.

Term.

Current

1998/1999

1998/1999

2016/2017

2012/2013

2022/2023

No

No

No

Note 3

No

Université de Moncton
School of Forest Sciences

- renamed to -

Faculty of Forestry - renamed to
School of Forestry (July, 2013)

Forest Resource Management (Bachelor)

Forestry (Bachelor)

Forest Sciences (Bachelor)

Forest Management (Bachelor)

1992/1993

1998/1999

2004/2005

2014/2015

Ren/Repl.

Ren/Repl.

Ren/Repl.

Current

1997/1998

2003/2004

2013/2014

2021/2022

No

No

No

No



Notes:

1. Graduates of the base Forestry Program during this accreditation period may, or may not, have received accreditation-required
instruction in forest entomology, forest pathology, forest harvesting, wood science and utilization.  Graduates from the Program

major were required to take these subjects.  CFPFA member agencies were advised and will need to review the credentials of applicants
from the base program to determine if these subjects have been taken.  Subsequent program accreditations do not carry this caveat

2. Although few do not take the course, graduates of the Forest Business Management Program may have elected to not take the program’s
capstone Integrated Forest Management instruction.  CFPFA member agencies have been alerted to this and have been cautioned to
determine if the course of instruction has indeed been taken when a graduate of the program from this accreditation period applies for
professional membership.  For accreditation purposes, the academic credentials of those who have not taken the course should be
deemed inadequate in the noted subject area.

3. Against the academic standards for accreditation, the base Forest Engineering Program was deemed to have inadequate instruction in
forest ecology, forest entomology, forest pathology, forest fire management and tree physiology.  As a result, graduates from the
base program should be deemed to have not graduated from an accredited program.  The program, including the R.P.F. option, was
terminated at the end of the 2012/13 academic year.

Abbreviations:

Ren/Rep  =  Program renamed or replaced

Term.  =   Program terminated

1. The first CFAB accreditation reviews were undertaken in 1990 at the University of Toronto and the University of Alberta.
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