## CFAB Accreditation History - 1990 to 2018<sup>1</sup>

School	Accredited Program	Year first accredited	Accred. Status	Accreditation termination	Gaps
University of British Columbia					
Faculty of Forestry	Forest Resources Management (Bachelor)	1993/1994	Current	2023/2024	No
	Forest Operations (Bachelor)	1993/1994	Current	2023/2024	No
	Sustainable Forest Management (Master)	2012/2013	Current	2024/2025	No
<u>University of Northern British</u> <u>Columbia</u>					
Faculty of Natural Resources and Environmental Studies	Forestry (Bachelor)	1997/1998	Ren/Repl.	2002/2003	No
College of Science and Management	Natural Resources Management, Forestry major (Bachelor)	2003/2004	Ren/Repl.	2005/2006	No
	Ecosystem Science and Management, Forestry major (Bachelor)	2006/2007	Ren/Repl.	2008/2009	No
	Ecosystem Science and Management, Forest Ecology and Management major (Bachelor)	2009/2010	Current	2020/2021	No
University of Alberta					
Faculty of Agriculture and Forestry	Forestry (Bachelor)	1990/1991	Ren/Repl.	1992/1993	No
- renamed to -	Forestry, Forest Management major				
Faculty of Agriculture, Forestry and	(Bachelor)	1993/1994	Ren/Repl.	1998/1999	Note 1
Home Economics - renamed to -	Forestry (Bachelor)	1999/2000	Current	2022/2023	No
Faculty of Agricultural, Life and Environmental Sciences	Forest Business Management (Bachelor)	1999/2000	Current	2022/2023	Note 2

					1
Lakehead University					
School of Forestry - renamed to -	Forestry (Bachelor)	1991/1992	Ren/Repl.	1999/2000	No
Faculty of Forestry and the Forest					
Environment - renamed to -					
Faculty of Natural Resources					
Management	Forestry (Hon.) (Bachelor)	2000/2001	Current	2023/2024	No
<u>University of Toronto</u>					
Faculty of Forestry	Forestry (Bachelor)	1990/1991	Term.	1995/1996	No
	Forest Conservation (Master)	2013/2014	Current	Dec./2019	No
Université Laval					
Faculty of Forestry and Geomatics	Forest Resource Management (Bachelor)	1991/1992	Ren/Repl.	1996/1997	No
- renamed to -	Environment and Forest Resource				
	Management (Bachelor)	1997/1998	Ren/Repl.	2002/2003	No
Faculty of Forestry, Geography and	Forest Management and Environment				
Geomatics	(Bachelor)	2003/2004	Current	2020/2021	No
	Forest Operations (Bachelor)	2009/2010	Current	2020/2021	No
University of New Brunswick					
Faculty of Forestry	Forest Resources Management (Bachelor)	1993/1994	Ren/Repl.	1998/1999	No
	Forest Wildlife Management (Bachelor)	1993/1994	Term.	1998/1999	No
- renamed to -	Forest Ecosystem Management (Bachelor)	1999/2000	Ren/Repl.	2016/2017	No
Faculty of Forestry and	Forest Engineering, R.P.F. option (Bachelor)	2005/2006	Term.	2012/2013	Note 3
Environmental Management	Forestry (Bachelor)	2017/2018	Current	2022/2023	No
Université de Moncton					
School of Forest Sciences	Forest Resource Management (Bachelor)	1992/1993	Ren/Repl.	1997/1998	No
- renamed to -	Forestry (Bachelor)	1998/1999	Ren/Repl.	2003/2004	No
	Forest Sciences (Bachelor)	2004/2005	Ren/Repl.	2013/2014	No
Faculty of Forestry - renamed to	Forest Management (Bachelor)	2014/2015	Current	2021/2022	No
School of Forestry (July, 2013)					

Notes:

- 1. Graduates of the base Forestry Program during this accreditation period may, or may not, have received accreditation-required instruction in **forest entomology, forest pathology, forest harvesting, wood science and utilization**. Graduates from the Program major were required to take these subjects. CFPFA member agencies were advised and will need to review the credentials of applicants from the base program to determine if these subjects have been taken. Subsequent program accreditations do not carry this caveat
- 2. Although few do not take the course, graduates of the Forest Business Management Program may have elected to not take the program's capstone **Integrated Forest Management** instruction. CFPFA member agencies have been alerted to this and have been cautioned to determine if the course of instruction has indeed been taken when a graduate of the program from this accreditation period applies for professional membership. For accreditation purposes, the academic credentials of those who have not taken the course should be deemed inadequate in the noted subject area.
- 3. Against the academic standards for accreditation, the base Forest Engineering Program was deemed to have inadequate instruction in **forest ecology, forest entomology, forest pathology, forest fire management and tree physiology**. As a result, graduates from the base program should be deemed to have not graduated from an accredited program. The program, including the R.P.F. option, was terminated at the end of the 2012/13 academic year.

Abbreviations:

Ren/Rep = Program renamed or replaced Term. = Program terminated

1. The first CFAB accreditation reviews were undertaken in 1990 at the University of Toronto and the University of Alberta.

Updated: November 18, 2019